

No. 99-1240

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF ALABAMA AND THE ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,
Petitioners,

v.

PATRICIA GARRETT AND MILTON ASH,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DEBORAH MATTISON
(Counsel of Record)
SANDRA REISS
GORDON, SILBERMAN,
WIGGINS & CHILDS
Fourteen Hundred
Southtrust Tower
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 328-0640

IRA BURNIM
MARY GILIBERTI
JENNIFER MATHIS
1101 15th Street, NW
Suite 1212
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 467-5730

MICHAEL H. GOTTESMAN
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9482

ARLENE MAYERSON
LARISA M. CUMMINGS
2212 Sixth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 644-2555

LAURENCE GOLD
805 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
1. Patricia Garrett	1
2. Milton Ash	3
3. The Provisions of the ADA Relevant to this Case.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. CONGRESS PROPERLY FOUND A SERIOUS AND PERVASIVE PROBLEM OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION.....	15
A. What Conduct Offends the Equal Protection Clause?	15
B. Congress Found Pervasive Discrimination Against Persons with Disabilities in a Wide Variety of Contexts, Including State Employment.....	17
1. Evidence of Unconstitutional Employ- ment Discrimination.....	20
2. Evidence of the Causes of Prejudice Against Persons with Disabilities	26
(a) Discomfort and Aversion	27
(b) Stigmatization	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
(c) Stereotyping	28
(d) Patronization	31
3. Evidence of Prejudice in State Actions Apart from Employment	31
C. Congress Correctly Found that State Disability Laws Did Not Solve the Problem	35
II. THE ADA IS CONGRUENT AND PROPORTIONAL TO THE PROBLEM.....	38
A. Each of the Employment Provisions of the ADA Serves an Important Prophylactic Purpose.....	39
1. The General Rule	39
2. Stereotypes	40
3. Non-Job-Related Qualification Stand- ards	41
4. Reasonable Accommodation.....	44
B. The Nationwide Scope of the ADA is Congruent and Proportional	49
C. The Absence of a Sunset Provision is not Fatal to Congruence or Proportionality.....	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 US 71 (1988).....	15
<i>Baxter v. City of Belleville</i> , 720 F. Supp. 720 (S.D. Ill. 1989).....	34
<i>Bledsoe v. Palm Beach County Soil & Water Conservation District</i> , 133 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Burstyn v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 663 F. Supp. 528 (S.D. Fla. 1987).....	34
<i>Chalk v. United States District Ct. Central District of Cal.</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988) ...	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 US 507 (1997) <i>passim</i>	
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 US 156 (1980).....	42, 43
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 US 432 (1985).....	15, 16, 28, 29, 38, 45-46
<i>Doe v. Dolton Elementary Sch. District No. 148</i> , 694 F. Supp. 440 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	34
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 US 339 (1879).....	13
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 US 307 (1993).....	16
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 US 677 (1973).....	31
<i>Gurmankin v. Costanzo</i> , 411 F. Supp. 982 (E.D. Pa. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 556 F.2d 184 (3d Cir. 1977)....	25
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch. & Hospital</i> , 446 F. Supp. 1295 (E.D. Pa. 1977), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 612 F.2d 84 (3d Cir. 1979), (en banc) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	35
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 US 312 (1993).....	16
<i>Hendrick Hudson District Bd. of Ed. v. Rowley</i> , 458 US 176 (1982).....	17
<i>Irving Independent School Dist. v Tatro</i> , 468 U. S. 883 (1984).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>J.W. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 720 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 US 641 (1966)	14, 43
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , ___ US ___, 120 S.Ct. 631 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leach v. Shelby County</i> , 891 F.2d 1241 (6th Cir. 1989), <i>reh'g den, en banc</i> , 1990 U.S. App. Lexis (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 495 U.S. 932 (1990).....	35
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 US 56 (1972).....	15
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 US 266 (1999).....	44
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 US 102 (1996).....	17
<i>Manhattan State Citizens Group, Inc. v. Bass</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1270 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	35
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 US 307 (1976).....	30
<i>Mills v. Board of Education of the District of Columbia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)	34
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District v. Doyle</i> , 429 US 274 (1977).....	15
<i>Nash v. Florida Industrial Commission</i> , 389 US 235 (1967).....	47
<i>New York Association for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Rockefeller</i> , 357 F. Supp. 752 (E.D.N.Y. 1973).....	34-35
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 US 568 (1979).....	28
<i>New York State Association for Retarded Children v. Carey</i> , 612 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1979)	33
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 US 563 (1975)	28
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 US 581 (1999).....	6, 16, 18, 30, 41
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 US 112 (1970)	43, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Panitch v. Wisconsin</i> , 444 F. Supp. 320 (E.D. Wis. 1977).....	34
<i>Parrish v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Pennsylvania Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972).....	34
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 US 206 (1998).....	6, 18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 US 1 (1989).....	12
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 US 256 (1979).....	17
<i>Pushkin v. Regents of the University of Colo.</i> , 658 F.2d 1372 (10th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Ray v. School District of Desoto County</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1524 (M.D. Fla. 1987).....	34
<i>Recanzone v. Washoe County Sch. District</i> , 696 F. Supp. 1372 (D. Nev. 1988).....	25
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Board</i> , 520 US 471 (1997).....	42
<i>Robertson v. Granite City Community Unit Sch. District No. 9</i> , 684 F. Supp. 1002 (S.D. Ill. 1988).....	34
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 US 620 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>School Bd. of Nassau Cy. v. Arline</i> , 480 US 273 (1987).....	22, 29, 41, 48
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 US 221 (1981).....	16
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 US 44 (1996)	12
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 US 301 (1966).....	13, 14, 43
<i>Thomas S. v. Flaherty</i> , 699 F. Supp. 1178 (W.D.N.C. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 902 F.2d 250 (4th Cir. 1990).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Atascadero Unified Sch. District</i> , 662 F. Supp. 376 (C.D. Cal. 1986)	34
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 US 180 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 US 63 (1965).....	19
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 US 515 (1996)	31
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	30
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , ___ US ___, 120 S.Ct. 1073 (2000).....	15
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 US 229 (1976).....	17, 41
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 US 977 (1988)	37, 42, 46
<i>Watson v. Memphis</i> , 373 US 526 (1963)	28
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 US 58 (1989).....	40
<i>Wyatt v. Stickney</i> , 344 F. Supp. 387 (M.D. Ala. 1972), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 503 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1974)	35
<i>Zimmerman v. Oregon Department of Justice</i> , 170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert petition pending</i> (No.99-243).....	6

STATE CASES

<i>Boyd v. Board of Registrars of Voters of Belcher-town</i> , 334 N.E.2d 629 (Mass. 1975)	35
<i>Carroll v. Cobb</i> , 354 A.2d 355 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1976)	34
<i>In re Marriage of Carney</i> , 598 P.2d 36 (Cal. 1979)	35
<i>In re Marriage of R.R.</i> , 575 S.W.2d 766 (Mo. Ct. App. 1978)	35
<i>Richardson v. Los Angeles County Bureau of Adoptions</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 323 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend XI	7
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES	
28 C.F.R. § 35.140.....	6
29 C.F.R. §§ 1613.701-709	5
§ 1630.2(j)(3)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1400.....	33
29 U.S.C. § 791.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	39
§ 12101.....	17, 18, 31
§ 12102.....	6
§ 12111.....	6, 44
§ 12112.....	7, 38-43, 46
§ 12113.....	7, 40-42
§ 12117.....	6, 7
§ 12133.....	6, 7
§ 12134.....	6
§ 12202.....	7
§ 12203.....	46
§ 12213.....	7
Pub. L. No. 86-380, 73 Stat. 703 (1959).....	19
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Americans With Disabilities Act: Hearing on S. 933 Before the Senate Comm. on Labor and Hum. Resources, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....</i>	23
<i>House Comm. on Education and Labor, H.R. Rep. No. 485 (II), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>House Comm. on Education and Labor, Legislative History of Public Law 101-336, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>House Comm. on the Judiciary, H.R. Rep. No. 485 (III), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, S. Rep. Nos. 101-116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	<i>passim</i>
134 Cong. Rec. S5106	10
135 Cong. Rec.....	<i>passim</i>
136 Cong. Rec. H2603.....	48

MISCELLANEOUS

Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, <i>Disability Rights Mandates: Federal and State Compliance with Employment Protections and Architectural Barrier Removal (1989)</i>	<i>passim</i>
Attorney General's Commission on Disability, California Dept. of Justice, <i>Final Report (1989)</i>	31
Timothy M. Cook, <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to Integration</i> , 64 Temple L. Rev. 393 (1991).....	10
Janet A. Flaccus, <i>Handicap Discrimination Legislation: With Such Inadequate Coverage at the Federal Level, Can State Legislation Be Any Help?</i> , 40 Arkansas L.Rev. 261 (1986)	36, 37
Greenleigh Associates, Inc., <i>A Study to Develop a Model for Employment Services for the Handicapped (1969)</i>	20-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sharon L. Harlan and Pamela M. Robert, <i>Disability in Work Organizations: Barrier to Employment Opportunity, Final Report</i> (1995).....	22
Barbara Hoffman, <i>Employment Discrimination Based on Cancer History: The Need for Federal Legislation</i> , 59 Temple L.Q. 1 (1986).....	22
National Foundation for the Study of Employment Policy, <i>Legislative History of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (1990).....	11
Robert C. Post & and Reva B. Siegel, <i>The Uncertain Future of Federal Antidiscrimination Law: Morrison, Kimel, and the Dismantling of Congressional Section 5 Powers</i> (forthcoming, Yale Law Journal, Dec. 2000) (draft lodged with Clerk).....	16, 17
Texas Rehabilitation Commission, <i>Excerpts & Recommendations from the Workplace for Placement of the Handicapped in State Government Service</i> (1972)	21, 37
US Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum</i> (1983).....	23, 27-33
Lowell P. Weicker, Jr., <i>Historical Background of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 64 Temple L.Rev. 387 (1991).....	10
White House Conference on Handicapped Individuals, Vol. III: Implementation Plan (1978).....	36
Jonathan M. Young, National Council on Disability, <i>Equal Opportunity: The Making of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (1997).....	24
